NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE AND APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE

Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. If you are or your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active duty military service to the sender of this notice immediately. Sender is: Codilis & Moody, P.C., 20405 State Highway 249, Suite 170, Houston, TX 77070

INSTRUMENT BEING FORECLOSED AND MORTGAGE SERVICER INFORMATION

Deed of Trust dated December 15, 2017 and recorded under Clerk's File No. 201700350663, in the real property records of DALLAS County Texas, with Shi Hua Liu, unmarried man as Grantor(s) and Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc., as beneficiary, as nominee for Guaranteed Rate, Inc., its successors and assigns as Original Mortgagee.

Deed of Trust executed by Shi Hua Liu, unmarried man securing payment of the indebtedness in the original principal amount of \$99,200.00 and obligation therein described including but not limited to the promissory note and all modifications, renewal and extensions of the promissory note (the "Note") executed by Shi Hua Liu. PNC Bank, National Association is the current mortgagee (the "Mortgagee") of the Note and Deed of Trust or Contract

The Mortgage Servicer is authorized to represent the Mortgagee by virtue of a servicing agreement with the Mortgagee. Pursuant to the Servicing Agreement and Texas Property Code 51.0025, the Mortgage Servicer is authorized to collect the debt and to administer any resulting foreclosure of the property securing the above referenced loan. PNC Bank, N.A. is acting as the Mortgage Servicer for the Mortgagee. PNC Bank, N.A., is representing the Mortgagee, whose address is: 3232 Newmark Drive, Miamisburg, OH 45342.

Legal Description:

UNIT NO. 155 IN BUILDING H AND ITS APPURTENANT UNDIVIDED INTEREST IN AND TO THE GENERAL AND LIMITED COMMON ELEMENTS OF CENTRE SQUARE I CONDOMINIUMS, A CONDOMINIUM REGIME IN THE CITY OF RICHARDSON, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE CONDOMINIUM DECLARATION, RECORDED IN/UNDER VOLUME 81239, PAGE 1397, REAL PROPERTY RECORDS, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, TOGETHER WITH ANY AND ALL AMENDMENTS AND/OR SUPPLEMENTS THERETO.

SALE INFORMATION

Date of Sale: 04/02/2024 Earliest Time Sale Will Begin: 1:00 PM

Location of Sale: The place of the sale shall be: DALLAS County Courthouse, Texas at the following location: On the north side of the George Allen Courts Building facing Commerce Street below the overhams, or if the preceding area is no longer the designated area, at the area most recently designated by the County Commissioner's Court

TERMS OF SALE

A default has occurred in the payment of said herein referenced indebtedness, and the same is now wholly due, and the Mortgagee and/or Mortgage Servicer has requested the hereinafter appointed Substitute Trustee to sell said property to the highest bidder for cash and to distribute or apply the proceeds of said sale in accordance with the terms of said Deed of Trust.

The Sale will be conducted as a public auction to the highest bidder for cash, except that Mortgagee's bid may be by credit against the indebtedness secured by the lien of the Deed of Trust. Pursuant to the Deed of Trust, the mortgagee has the right to direct the Trustee to sell the proparcels and/or to sell all or only part

of the property. Pursuant to Section 51.009 of the Texas Property Code, the Property will be sold in "AS IS," "WHERE IS" condition, without any express or implied warranties, except as to the warranties of title, if any, provided for under the Deed of Trust.

The sale will begin at the earliest time stated above, or within three (3) hours after that time. If the sale is set aside for any reason, the Purchaser at the sale shall be entitled only to a return of the funds paid. The Purchaser shall have no further recourse against the Mortgagor, the Mortgagee or the Mortgagee's attorney.

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE. THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

WHEREAS, in my capacity as attorney for the Mortgagee and/or Its Mortgage Servicer, and pursuant to Section 51.0076 of the Texas Property Code, I HEREBY APPOINT AND DESIGNATE Shelley Ortolani, Mary Mancuso, Michele Hreha, Francesca Ortolani, Guy Wiggs, David Stockman, Brenda Wiggs, Donna Stockman, Janet Pinder, Brandy Bacon, Michelle Schwartz, Jamie Dworsky, Angela Cooper, Carol Dunmon, Payton Hreha, John Beazley, Logan Thomas, Phillip Pierceall, Terry Waters, Douglas Rodgers, Clay Golden, Bruce Miller, Joshua Sanders, Ramiro Cuevas, Matthew Hansen, Wesley Fowler-Williams, Michelle Schwartz, Guy Wiggs, David Stockman, Donna Stockman, Janet Pinder, Brandy Bacon, Jamie Dworsky, Thomas Delaney, Danya Gladney, Aaron Demuth, Codilis & Moody, P.C., or Auction.com, as Substitute Trustee.

The address for the Substitute Trustee for purposes of Section 51.0075(e) of the Texas Property Code is: Codilis & Moody, P.C. 20405 State Highway 249, Suite 170 Houston, TX 77070 (281) 925-5200

Executed on February 5, 2024.

/s/ Juanita Deaver SBOT No. 24126385, Attorney at Law Codilis & Moody, P.C. 20405 State Highway 249, Suite 170 Houston, TX 77070 (281) 925-5200

Posted and filed by:	
Printed Name:	

C&M No. 44-24-00079

NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE

DEED OF TRUST INFORMATION:

Grantor(s)	William Charles Nelsen and Suzanne C. Nelsen	Deed of Trust Date	July 28, 2006
Original Mortgagee	Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.	Original Principal	\$214,500.00
Recording	Instrument #: 200600290425 in Dallas	Original Trustee	Robert K. Fowler
Information	County, Texas		
Property Address	1116 Southwestern Drive, Richardson, TX	Property County	Dallas
	75081		

MORTGAGE SERVICER INFORMATION:

	75081		
MORTGAGE	SERVICER INFORMATION:		50, 6
Current Mortgagee	Mortgage Assets Management, LLC	Mortgage Servicer	PHH Mortgage Corporation
Current Beneficiary	Mortgage Assets Management, LLC	Mortgage Servicer Address	1661 Worthington Road, Suite 100, West Palm S Beach, FL 33409
SALE INFOR	RMATION:		9

SALE INFORMATION:

Date of Sale	04/02/2024	
Time of Sale	01:00 PM or no later than 3 hours thereafter	
Place of Sale	The outside area on the north side of the George Allen Courts Building facing Commerce Street below the overhang in Dallas County, Texas, or if the preceding area is no longer the designated area, at the area most recently designated by the Dallas County Commissioner's Court.	
Substitute Trustees	John Beazley, Bob Dickerson, Aaron Parker, Logan Thomas, Phillip Pierceall, Terry Waters, Douglas Rodgers, Clay Golden, Craig Muirhead, Doak Lambert, Wendy Lambert, Cary Corenblum, Matthew Hansen, Joshua Sanders, Shawn Schiller, Auction.com, Shelley Ortolani, Michele Hreha, Mary Mancuso, Francesca Ortolani, Carol Dunmon, Jane Kline, Payton Hreha, Chasity Lewallen, Scott Crist, Jeremiah Hayes, Selim Taherzadeh, or Michael Linke, any to act	
Substitute Trustees' Address	15851 N. Dallas Parkway, Suite 410, Addison, TX 75001	

PROPERTY INFORMATION:

Legal Description as per the Deed of Trust:

LOT 20, BLOCK A, OF GLENVILLE MANOR, AN ADDISION TO THE CITY OF RICHARDSON, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE REVISED MAP THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 76094. PAGE 1816 OF THE MAP RECORDS OF DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS.

The Mortgage Servicer, if not the Current Mortgagee, is representing the Current Mortgagee pursuant to a Mortgage Servicing Agreement.

Default has occurred under the Deed of Trust and all sums secured by the Deed of Trust were declared immediately due and payable. The Beneficiary has, or caused another to, removed the Original Trustee and appointed Substitute Trustees. On behalf of the Mortgagee, Mortgage Servicer, and Substitute Trustees, the undersigned is providing this Notice of Trustee's Sale.

The sale will be conducted as a public auction to the highest bidder for cash, subject to the provisions of the Deed of Trust permitting the Beneficiary thereunder to have the bid credited to the Note up to the amount of the unpaid debt secured by the Deed of Trust at the time of sale.

The sale will be made expressly subject to any title matters set forth in the Deed of Trust, but prospective bidders are reminded that by law the sale will necessarily be made subject to all other matters of record affecting the property, if any, to the extent that they remain in force and effect and have not been subordinated to the Deed of Trust. The sale

NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE

shall not cover any part of the property that has been released from the lien of the Deed of Trust. Prospective bidders are strongly urged to examine the applicable property records to determine the nature and extent of such matters, if any.

Pursuant to the Deed of Trust, the Beneficiary has the right to direct the Trustee to sell the property in one or more parcels and/or to sell all or only part of the property.

Pursuant to the Texas Property Code, the property will be sold in "as is, where is" condition, without any express or implied warranties, except as to the warranties of title (if any) provided for under the Deed of Trust. Purchasers will buy the property "at the purchaser's own risk" and "at his/her peril", and no representation is made concerning the quality of title to be acquired. Purchasers will receive whatever interest Grantor and Grantor's assigns have in the property.

Pursuant to the Texas Property Code, the Trustee reserves the right to set further reasonable conditions for conducting the Sale. Any such further conditions shall be announced before bidding is opened for the first Sale of the day held by the Trustee or any Substitute Trustee.

The Deed of Trust permits the Beneficiary to postpone, withdraw, or reschedule the sale for another day. In that case, the Trustee, or any subsequently appointed Trustee, need not appear at the date, time, and place of a scheduled sale to announce the postponement, withdrawal, or rescheduling. Notice of the date of any rescheduled foreclosure sale will be reposted and refiled in accordance with the posting and filing requirements of the Texas Property Code. The reposting or refiling may be after the date originally scheduled for this sale.

Interested parties are encouraged to consult counsel of their choice prior to participating in the sale of the property.

Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. If you or your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active duty military service to the sender of this notice immediately.

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

Dated November 7, 2023.

/s/ Selim H. Taherzadeh

Selim H. Taherzadeh 15851 N. Dallas Parkway, Suite 410 Addison, TX 75001 (469) 729-6800

Return to: TAHERZADEH, PLLC 15851 N. Dallas Parkway, Suite 410, Addison, TX 75001